Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B{CH)

Name of Company

Alan Dick & Company Limited

01007434

Company number

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 531 of 2013
Companies Court
{fult name of court}
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and David Dunckley Nicholas Wood
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admunistrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint adminsstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

A To A

From
(b) lnsert date (b) 24 July 2013 L } (tﬁ’ 13 »Qvuaw 2014
\_/\
Signed M
Joint Administrators
Dated

13 Janua:j ol

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but If
you do, it will he!p Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

AEAAR -

23.’01/2014 #144 —

COMPANIES HOUSE

David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

DX Number

020 7184 4300
DX Exchange

] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Compantes at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o GfahtThornton

QOur Ref DJD/PAM/R]]/EZF/A00810/A00809/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganlsation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinrungfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6500
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thomton ¢o uk

13 January 2014

Dear Surs

Alan Dick & Company Limited (ADC)
Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Limited (ADH)
Both in Administration (the Companies)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 531 of 2013
1 Introduction
11  Following my appointment as joint admumstrator of the Companies with Nicholas Wood by
the directors on 24 January 2013, T now report on the progress of the admunistrations to
13 January 2014 and artach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for ADC
for the pertod from 24 July 2013 to 13 January 2014 and also for the whole admunistration
to date  ADH 15 a non-trading entity and does not have any known assets Accordingly, 2
receipts and payments account for ADH 1s not attached as there have been no receipts and
payments for the pertod ending 13 January 2014

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint adrrunistrators mn the
petiod 24 July 2013 to 13 January 2014 and 2 statement of expenses mcurred in the peried

* Appendix C, an analysis of our ime costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

® Appendix I, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request addivonal mnformation from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the adminstrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
mnsolvency practiioners

13 Inaccordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants

Grani Thomion UK LLP &5 a lmited Rabilty parinership regrsierd in Engiand and Walts No OCX07742 Registered office Grart Thomion House Meton Street, Euston Squarms London NW1 2EP

A st of membars is avafiabie from our regrstered office Girant Thamion UK LLP i tuthentad and raguiatad by the Fingnesl Conduel Authodty

Gram Thotnaon UK LLP & 2 member &rm of Grant Thomion intemational Lid {GTIL) GTIL and 2x member krma e not 2 worldwice partnenthip Services are delvated by tha member kms GTIL and

s memder Tema are nof &Qanty of and <0 not obilgats one ancther and are not lLable for one ancther's 3cis o Al parmiltad by Srant Thomion 10 s0Cept sppordmenty &3
Y and ol e rasp Zhorsing bodies may be inspected at the abave address  Pleads 364 www QEEN hOMEoN Co Lk Tor lunther detafls




Statutory information
The Compantes’ statutory details arc as follows

Alan Dick & Company Limited
Registered number 01007434

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Limited
Registered number 04421228

Registered office c/o Grant Thoraton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinnungfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Assets
Alan Dick (Beijing) Telecom Equipment Co Limited (ADB)
As deratled 1n my previous repott, the sale of shares mn ADB realised £93,890

Alan Dick & North Africa (ADN) and Al.An for Antenna Support S.A.E {(AAS)
ADC owns ADN and 70% of AAS which are both Egyptian registeted companies  Both
ADN and AAS continue to trade 1n Egypt and the jomnt admunstrators have agreed a sale of
the business and assets The sale 1s currently being progressed by solicitors

The sum of £231,397 has been received as part of the consideration for the agreed sale
Additionally, ADC has previously recerved payments from ADN and AAS of £20,870 and
£40,905 respecuvely

Alan Dick & Co (Pakistan) Limited (ADP)

ADC owns ADP which 1s a Pakistan registered company ADP 1s a dormant company and
no longer trades It 1s understood that ADP holds a modest cash balance although the exact
amount 1s uncertain  The joint admimstrators are currently i the process of winding up
ADP, the costs of which will be settled from the funds held There will be no realisations to
ADC 1n respect of this matter

Alan Dick (Thailand)} Co Limited (ADT) and Alan Dick Bangladesh (ABB)

ADC owns both ADT and ABB which are registered companses in Thailand and Bangladesh
respectively  There 15 also a further entity 1n Bangladesh which 1s a branch of ADT It s
understood that both ADT and ABB hold cash balances The joint administrators are
currently 1n correspondence with the directors of ADC with regard to closure of ABB and
the Bangladesh branch in order to potenually release the cash held The hkely mescale and
quantum of any potential release of funds 1s uncertam, particularly 1n hight of the very strict
Bangladesh foreign exchange restrictions




36

37

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Additionally, the joint admumstrators are seekung to wind up ADT 1n order to release the cash
held The likely umescale and quantum of any potenual release 1s dependent upon the
closure of the Bangladesh branch first

Alan Dick Middle East {ADM) and Al Bawardi Alan Dick LLC (ABA)

ADC previously owned ADM and 49% of ABA, companies both registered in the UAE  As
advised 1n my previous report in order to mumumuse the potential exposure to ADC and the
directors and to munuvuse the costs to the Bank, a sale of ADM and ABA was completed on
10 May 2013 There were no realisations due to the Company in this regard

Liabilities

Secured creditors

Lloyds Bank Plc (the Bank) holds fixed and floaung charges over the Compantes’ assets and
1s owed approxmmately £100 mulion

Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays) also holds a fixed and floaung charge over the Companues' assets
and 15 owed 1 the order of £25 mdlion The Bank's charge 15 held 1n prionty to Barclays

Based on current information there will be 2 sigruficant shortfall to the Bank and Barclays

Preferential creditors
ADH did not have any employees Therefore there wilt be no preferental creditors -

ADC had four employees who were made redundant with effect from 31 January 2013 To
date the jownt admunustrators have received notice of ¢£5,000 of preferential claims for unpad
wages and accrued holiday pay Based on current information there 1s unlikely to be a
distribution to the preferenual creditors

The jowmt adrmumstrators retamed the services of the financial director of ADC 1n order to
assist with the disposal of the foreign subsidianies The financial director was made
redundant with effect from 31 July 2013

Unsecured creditors
To date we have recetved unsecured claims aganst the Companies totalling ¢£200,000 On
present information there 1s unlikely to be a dividend to the unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the first floaung charge
which 15 held over the assets of the Companies post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part 1s to be carved out of the floatng charge assets

The prescribed part carve out will only become payable of there are sufficient floating charge
reahsations Based on current informauon 1t 15 unlikely there will be a distribution ro the
unsecured creditors via the prescribed part




LA ¢ ]

52

53

72

73

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses
Attached as Appendix C 15 a summary of our ume costs to 13 January 2014 by grade of staff

and type of work This shows tume costs of £189,402 represenung 565 hours at an average of
£335 pert hour

Qur fees for acung as jomt admimistrators will be calculated by refercnce to our ime costs
and approval for our fees will be sought from the Bank No fees have been drawn to date

Background mformation regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-practivoners org uk (navigate via "Regulavion and Gudance' 1o 'Creditors
Guides to Fees)  Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time s
charged 1n 6 muinute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
In respect of other expenses incutred by the joint admenistrators, we have meurred the
tollownng significant expenses

® Legal fees incurred for engaging Hogan Lovells LLP (HL) total £100,835 which have been
settled i1 full This relates prmarily to advising on the disposal of the foreign subsidiartes
detmled above

Extension of the administrations

The adminsstration 15 due to expire on 23 Januvary 2014 As set out above, I do not believe
that all outstanding matters will be concluded within this tme and 1t 15 therefore my intenuon
to seck the approval of the secured creditor to extend the admimistration for a pertod of six
months

It 1s proposed that the admumstratton wall end by the admunsstrators filing a notice to dissolve
the company, or 1f more ume 1s needed 10 complete reahsanions afier any extension of the
admunistration, the adiministrators may present a petiion to wind up the company and then
seek their appointment as hquidators

Should you have any quertes regarding this matter please do not hesttate to contact my
colleague James Ruthven

Yours fathfully
for anfl on behalf of the Companites

David, Dunckley
Jomt A tstrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by David Dunckley
and Nicholas Wood, apponted as joint adminustrators on 24 January 2013

Enc



Alan Dick & Company Limited - in administration

Summaty of receipts and payments

from 24 January 2013 to 13 January 2014

Appendix A

From From
Statement of 24 Jan 2013 to 24 Jul 2013 to 13
affairs 23 Jul 2013 Jan 2014
Toval
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Tax Refund 000 10000 10000
Insurance Refund 29710 000 29710
Alan [Dick North Africa 51,340 00 24183175 293,171 75
Mise Float Receapts 1,30298 000 1,302 98
Bank/18A InterestGross 18188 000 181 88
Alan Dick China 93,889 77 000 93,889 77
Unlty Refunds 3,799 15 000 3,799 15
HIMRC - VAT received/pard 22074 19,619 54 19,840 28
151,031 62 261,551 29 412,582 91
Payments
Proftssional Fees 207370 204613 3,662 83
PAYL /NI 23,857 09 527833 29,135 42
Ner Wages 18,040 06 6,013 22 24,053 28
Legal Fees (1) 13,194 89 87,640 47 100,835 36
Distabution to Llovds Bank Ple 19,986 16 400 19,986 16
Stanonery & Postage 283 54 11031 318126
Re-Direction of Mait 120 00 000 12000
Statutory Advertising 000 84 60 84 60
Rents Payable 1,42500 000 1,425 00
Bank Charges 6358 8292 146 50
l.mployee pension <cheme contnbunons 4,940 A1 000 4940N
Vat on Purchases 6,506 95 13,759 48 20,266 43
90,491 88 115,015 46 205,507 34
Net Receipts 60,539 74 146,535 83 207,075 57
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account 60,539 74 146,535 83 207,075 57
60,539 74 146,535 83 207,075 57




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Charged /incurted Cumulative | Of which paid
in period | charged/incurted to 13/01/2014
24/07/2013 to to 13/01/2014
13/01/2014
£ £ £
Jomnt administeators' fees 77,464 189,402
Legal fees 3,105 100,835 100,835

Hogan Lovells LLP




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mnformaton 1s provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance wath SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropunate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avadable to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff {1e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £

Partners up to 560 580 600

Managers up to 425 440 455

Adrmmistrarors up to 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 205 210 220

to

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HIM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




UONENSIUTLPE Ul Y104 ‘pariu] (s3uipjoy) Auedwio?) % ¥1¢t vy pue panun] Auedwoy) 3 Y21 UBTY [10q JOJ SISOI3WN 2101 311 S193[J2I INPALIS FA0GE YL INON

SEE TOV'681 0£°S9S orT'pl 0oF 96 0E£T'6L $9°797 816'TL SHLI1 S10°'€Z 08°8¢ 0L, PUEITY
60¢ 0£0'tE arorn 089 90 4 0se'ee €5 ¢o1 000 000 000 0o SIISTY Jo suohesijeay]
743 STy Sr el 0bS we 16L €Lz ¥26'C 089 000 000 suonegdnsasu]
(AT |sLsl s16v ILL'T Si¥l 61L°01 SO be 68¢ €60 000 000 SIONPALT)
TSt 6LT REL 06 Tot 6vZ'11 oz vL 0LE'PE 0z 071 $09'69 0L 651 S10'€T 08 8¢ Bumueld puE ucneySUNLPY
ey kj SIH £ SIH ¥ SIH 3 SIH ¥ bl ¢ |
AAnoy
adesaay el yoddngamupy ANNIAXY Jadeuey Jopangaamaeg

D xipuaddy

PIOT AMVONVI €1 OL €107 AYVANVI 2 WOUA AO1HAd FHE Y04 SISKTVNV LSOD AL 6 IS

NOLLVHLSININGY NI - GHLINIT ANVJINOD ANV MDId NVTV




. . Appendix O

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1 If

(2)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() a secured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the

unsecured creditors (ncluding the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the perrussion of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admurustrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses {other than pre-admunistration costs) set out mn 2
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the adrmurustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admumstrator complies with this paragraph by either -
()  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admmistrator conswders that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
{u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumstranon or rught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, ot
(1) the admumserator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3)  Any creduor, who need not be the same as the ereditor who requested further
mnformaton under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 11 Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

®

(iA)

(1B)

©

3)

)

©)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (includiag that creditot) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admumnstrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c}  expenses incurred by the adminstrator,

1s or are, 11 all the ciccumstances, excessive or, m the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recespt by the applicant of the progress report which first
teports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disruss 1t wathout a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for 2 without notice heaning  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

‘The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce tn support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was
enttled to charge

(B)  an order fixing the basis of rernuneration at a teduced rate or amount

(€  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration ot expenses i questton be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

(&)  an order that the administrator or the adminsstrator's personal tepresentative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and aze not payable as an expense of the admmistration



